ONTARIO INTERURBAN RAILWAYS - SL 149 work in progress 20.01.14 page 1 of 7
PASSENGER STATIONS & STOPS

Former names: [ ] Distances in miles  Gauge 4’ 8%” term = terminus *stop number
G: USA Official Guide. CG: Canadian Railway Guide

Certain non-passenger locations shown in italics thus: (name). # From Histories

Reference letters in brackets: (a), location shown in public timetable, but no trains stop.

TORONTO TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (TTC) 12.1 30A Gambles Side Road

150. LAKE SIMCOE LINE 12.5 31 Gambles Switch
ex Toronto & York Radial Rly 12.9 32 Summit Golf Club
a: 1914 Canadian Guide. b: 1928 PTT 13.2 33 English Church [Jefferson a here?]
13.4 34 Burnaby's & Legge's
North Toronto a 13.7 34A Ryans
Deer Park a 14.2 35 Bond Lake Park ab
Davisville a 146 36 Schomberg & Aurora Junction
Eglinton a [Schomberg Junction a]
Bedford Park a 15.1 37 Smith's Gate
Melrose Park a 154 38 Oak Ridges ab
0.0 0* Toronto (Glen Echo terminus) 15.8 39 Hulme's Gate
0.6 1 Birrils Hotel 16.0 39A Stewart's
09 2 YorkMills ab 16.2 40 Pinnacle & De La Salle
1.1 3  Sweeney's & St. Andrew's Golf Club 16.7 40A Beverley Farm
1.3 3A Mercier's 17.0 41 Aurora Cemetery
1.5 4  Bale's Switch & Frankin Avenue 17.5 42 Hutchisons Gate
1.7 5 Florence & Avondale 17.9 42A South Aurora
1.9 6  Lansing & 30" Avenue [Lansing a] 18.2 43 Kennedy Street
2.1 6A Willowdale Arena & Burnet Avenue 18.6 44 Aurora ab
23 7 Kingsdale 18.9 45 Maple Street
2.5 T7A Municipal Hall 19.5 46 Cooke's Gate
26 8 Willowdale ab 19.6 46A St. Andrew's College
29 9 Homestead 19.9 47 Cosford's Side Road
3.1 9A Holmes Avenue 20.5 48 Nicholls Hill
3.3 10 Finches Corners & 40" Avenue 20.9 49 Armitage Post Office
3.7 11 Newtonbrook ab 21.1 50 Mulock's Corners
4.0 12 Homewood Avenue 22.1 51 Dennis's Gate
4.2 12A Otanabee Street 22.4 51A Eagle Street
45 13 Steele's Corners & 50™ Avenue 22.7 52 Newmarket ab
48 14 Morgans 23.0 53 Main Street
5.1 14A Doncaster Park Farm 23.3 54 North Newmarket
5.3 15 Deans Gate & Pearson's Switch 24.8 55 Green Lane
5.7 16 Thornhill Village b [Thornhill a] 27.0 56 Sharon ab
6.2 17 Thornhill Golf Club 28.2 57 Doan's Crossing
6.4 17A Thornhill Switch 29.5 58 Queensville ab
6.5 18 Uplands Golf Club 30.9 59 Holborn's Side Road
6.6 18A Clubine's Gate 32.3 60 Boag's Side Road
7.0 19 Langstaff Post Office [Langstaff a] 32.8 61 Cowison's & 4™ Concession
7.4 20 Garden Avenue 33.7 62 Ravenshoe ab
7.7 21 Westwood's Lane 34.8 63 Peters Corners
8.0 22 Richvale, Edgar & Oak Avenues 36.5 64 Jersey Crossing
8.3 23 Lot40 37.3 65 Keswick ab
8.8 23A Mill Road 37.9 66 Mahoney's Side Road
9.0 24 Younghurst 38.4 67 Johnston's
9.1 24A May Avenue 38.5 68 Orchard Beach ab
9.8 25 RichmondHill ab 39.2 69 Boyer's Crossing
10.1 26 Richmond Hill High School 39.5 69A Balfour Beach
10.3 27 Canadian National & Benson Avenue 39.7 70 Roche's Point ab
10.7 27A Oxford Street 40.0 71 Roche's Point Base Line
10.9 28 Elgin Mills ab 40.4 72 Thorncroft Beach
11.5 29 Brookside 40.6 73 Brighton Beach
11.6 29A Orange Home 41.0 74 Varney Road

11.9 30 Wright's Gate 41.6 75 Eastbourne ab



42.1
42.4
43.1
43.7
44.6
45.0
454
45.9
46.4
46.6
46.9
47.1
47.4
48.7

151.

0.0
1.7
24
3.0
41
5.7
6.3
7.0
8.3
8.8
9.3
11.3
12.6
14.4

152.

0.0
0.2
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.3
14
1.6
1.9
2.0
2.3
2.5
2.8
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.7
3.8
4.0
4.1
4.3
45
4.8
5.1
5.3
5.5

76 Island Grove ab 5.9 26 Scarboro Post Office
77 Pugsley's 6.0 27 Scarboro Golf Club
78  Trivett's 6.3 28 Christ Church
79 Crescent Beach 6.5 29 Lennox's
80 Willow Beach 7.0 30 Gravel Pit
81 Sedore [Sunnyside a here? ] 7.1 31 Hewlett's
81A Filey Beach 7.3 32 Eade's Corners
82 Maple Farm 7.5 32A Stop 32A
83 Salvation Army Camp 7.8 33 St. Margaret's Church
84 De La Salle Camp 8.0 34 Side Line
85 Samaritan Camp 8.4 35 WestHill
86 Lakeview House
87 Jackson's Point ab 153. MIMICO LINE (TTC)
88 Sutton ab
Roncevalles Avenue
SCHOMBERG & AURORARLY (TTC) (street stops along Lake Shore Road)
0.0 0 Toronto, Jane Street
36 Schomberg & Aurora Junction 0.1 1  Queen Street (Humber Bay)
158 2" Concession 0.2 2  Hicks
159 Eversley Side Road 0.3 3 Brown
160 Eversley 3 Concession 0.4 4  Johnson
161 Cider Mill Crossing 0.7 5  Salisbury Avenue
162 4" Concession 1.1 6  Louisa Street
163 Aurora Side Road 1.2 7  Burlington Road
164 5" Concession 1.3 8  Albert Avenue
165 Hills 1.4 9  Superior Avenue
166 Kettleby Road 1.5 10 Mimico Avenue
167 6™ Concession 1.6 11  Summerhill Road
168 7™ Concession 1.7 12 Mimico Switch
169 8™ Concession 1.9 13 Symon Street
171 Schomberg 2.1 14 Hendries
2.3 15 Church Street
SCARBORO LINE (TTC) 2.5 16 Dwight Avenue
2.7 17 Between 3rd & 4th Sts. New Toronto
0  City Limit (Victoria Park Avenue) 2.8 18 Between 5th & 6th Sts. New Toronto
1  Courcelette Road 2.9 19 Between 7th & 8th Sts. New Toronto
2 Manns 3.1 20 Goodyear, 10th Street New Toronto
3 HuntClub 3.3 21 Asylum
4 Hunt Club Switch 3.5 22 Kipling Avenue 18th Street
5  Warden Avenue 3.8 23 22nd Street
6  Valhalla Avenue 3.9 24 Lilac Avenue
7  Birch CIiff Avenue 4.1 25 Violet Avenue
8  Birchmount 4.4 26 Long Branch Park
9  Mannings Switch 4.6 27 Lunness's
10 Wests 4.8 28 Brown'sLine
11 Kennedy Road 5.5 29 Halliday's
12 Monroes 5.6 30 St. Andrew's Road
13 Jones 5.7 31 Walsh
14 Halfway House 5.9 32 Haig Boulevard
15 St. Augustines Seminary 6.1 33 Aviation Camp
15A China Mission 6.3 34 Rifle Ranges
16 Brimley Road 6.6 34A Stop 34A
16A Stop 16A 6.7 35 Lakeview School
17  Scarboro High School 6.9 36 Aviation Road
18 Neilson's 7.1 37 Beachwood Avenue
19 St Joseph's School 7.3 38 Cantlebury Road
20 McCowan's 7.5 39 Wennonah Drive
21  Scarboro Heights Park 7.8 40 Briarwood Avenue
22 Manson's Switch 7.9 40A Stop 40A
23  Gate's 8.1 41 Starch Works
24  Markham Road 8.6 42 Port Credit
25 Cornells



154. TORONTO SUBURBAN DISTRICT (TCC)

0.0
1.

2.
4.3
5.

6.
8.5
10.0
12.
15.3
17.3
18.8
20.4
21.4
245
28.0
3L
33.
33.
34.7
37.6
40.
42.0
45,
49.4

Toronto (St. Clair Ave. & Keele St.)
West Toronto
Lambton
Islington
Eaton Farm
Summerville
Dixie
Cooksville
Centre Road
Streetsville
Meadowvale
Churchville
Eldorado Park
Huttonville
Norval
Georgetown
Limehouse
Dolly Varden
Scotts

Acton

Blue Springs
Rockwood Road

Eden Mills

Speedwell [Eramosa ]
Guelph (CNR stn)

b [Lower Huttonville ]

155. WOODBRIDGE DIVISION (TTC)
main stops only

S

West Toronto
Mount Dennis
Weston
Thistletown
Woodbridge

156. LAKE ERIE & NORTHERN RLY

0.0
0.4
11
15
2.1
2.2
2.5
2.9
3.5
4.5
5.3
6.7
8.1
9.4
10.9
11.6
13.3
14.4
14.7
15.2
16.2
16.5
17.3

Main Street, Galt
Concession Street, Galt
West Side Junction  [Soap Works ]
Scotts

McPherson

Stone Haven [Veradoon ]
River Bridge

Riverside

Concession No. 8

Grand River Park [Carrick ]
Lynwood [McCrea ]
Glenmorris

Irwins

Robertson

Blue Lake

Braeside

Paris

Leeds

Faulds

Oak Park

Ebor Park

Stuart

Dutton (Pitts)  [Pitts ]

17.6
18.6
20.3

21.1
22.2
23.8
25.1
25.7
26.2
26.7
27.7
28.6
29.5
30.2
31.2
321
33.0
33.8
344
35.7
36.5
36.7
37.2
38.3
39.2
40.2
41.1
42.1
42.9
43.6
44.7
45.4
46.6
48.0
48.6
50.0
50.4
51.0

157.

0.0
0.0
0.7
1.5
2.9
4.7
5.8
7.8

9.4

10.9
12.

12.6
15.0

Hardy
Golf Club, Brantford
Grand River Avenue

[West Mill Street, Brantford

Brantford

Mount Pleasant Road
Fairchild
Lundy Lane
McAllister
Mount Pleasant
Doyle

Maple Grove
Merritt
Oakland
Westbrook
Bannisters
Wilsonville
Boston Road
Lutesville
Dundurn
Round Plains
Bunker Hill
Waterford
Thompsons
Cherry Valley
Blaney

[McAlister

]

[Stop No. 7 ]

Bloomsberg [Bloomsburg

Windham Road
Colborne

Simco, North

Simco

Decou

Lynn Valley

Stickney

Bowlby

Blue Line

Main Street, Port Dover
Ivey  [lvey's Junction
Port Dover

Galt, Main Street
C.P.R. Depot, Galt
C.P.R. Junction, Galt
Hespeler Road

East Preston ** 1.
Preston

Hagey

Freeport Sanitorium
Dellvue

Centreville
Woodlands
Sunnyside

Shanz

Kitchener Junction
Kitchener [Berlin
Kitchener Queen Street
Waterloo

]

GRAND RIVER RLY (GRR)

(branch)

** 1

]

] (branch)

]



** 1. Former route until 1937:

0.7 C.P.R. Junction, Galt
15 Delta Park, Galt

2.2 Golf Club

3.0 East Preston

unlocated, Galt - Preston (1949 ticket):

Whitney
Barrett

158. PRESTON - HESPELER (GRR)

0.0 Preston

. Speedsville
0.4 Pattinson
2.1 Idylwild

. Beaverdale
3.1 Forbes
3.6 Hespeler

NIAGARA ST. CATHARINES & TORONTO RLY (NST)
Based mainly on book by John Mills. p? itis unclear if these
were passenger stops. All other locations were passenger stops.

159. ST.CATHARINES - NIAGARA FALLS
ex St. Catharines & Niagara Central RR 1888>1900
z: SC&NC stations

St. Catharines (Raymond & James Sts.)  z
St. Catharines (St. Paul St.)
(street stops along Geneva St?)
Geneva Street  1900G
St. Catharines (St. Paul & James Sts.)
(street stops along James & Raymond Sts?)
0.0 50 St. Catharines Terminal

0.3 Page Avenue
0.7 Berryman Avenue
1.1 Queenstown Street Bridge p?
16 Lincoln Avenue
1.8 Garden City Siding p?
2.1 Lincoln Junction p?>
11 Merritton (C.N.R. stn)
2.4 Thorold Road

3.0 51 Merritton (NST) z >
4.0 52 Ball's Crossing (or, Nihan's )
48 60 Thorold z

5.1 Substation Junction

5.2 Lynden Street [Martin's ]
5.9 Shriner's

6.5 Town Line

7.8 62 Lobb's

8.5 63 Kaler's

9.1 64 Hutt's

9.3 Queen Elizabeth Way p?

9.8 65 Wright's
10.5 66 Stamford z
10. N. St.C. & T. Junction
[Niagara Central Junction 7]
11.1 67 Stanley Street
11.4 68 Fourth Avenue

11.8
11.9
12.6

13.0

13.6

69

13.
70

Niagara Falls, Bridge Street
Queen Street ** 1.
Victoria Avenue-Newman Hill >
Niagara Falls (M.C.RRstn) z
Niagara Falls Terminal
[Niagara Falls, Upper Bridge ]
(Canada - USA border, Falls View Bridge)
Niagara Falls N.Y. (IRC stn)

** 1. Former route until 1924:

11.9

Queen Street
(street stops along Queen & Erie Sts?)
Niagara Falls (CNR stn)

160. WELLAND DIVISION (NST)

0.0
0.3
0.6
1.2
1.5
2.2
2.8
3.6
4.0
4.4
4.9
53
55
6.4
6.7
7.2
7.9
8.5
9.2
9.9
10.7
11.0
11.5
12.1
13.0
14.0
14.7
16.0
16.6
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.8

185 35
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31

Substation Junction

Pine Street

Stop 2

Beamer's

Beaver Dams

Summer's

Dixon's

Hansler's

Moore's

Seburn's

Merrittville Highway

Miller's

Hillrust

McNeil's

Fonthill

Emmett's

Mark's

Scanlan's

Rice's

Electric Park

Fitch Street

Welland

Lincoln Street

Broadway Street

Humberstone Street

Dainsville

Nugent's

Uptergrove's Siding

Barrick's

Omer Street, Humberstone

West Main Street, Humberstone

Humberstone

Killaly Street (Main Street) >
Port Colborne (N.S.& T. stn)

18.3 35 Port Colborne (C.N.R. stn)

161.

0.0
0.8
1.2
1.3
1.8
2.4
3.1

LAKE SHORE DIVISION (NST)

50
42
43

44
45

St. Catharines New Terminal
Niagara Street

Grantham Avenue

Facer Street Siding p?
Carlton Street

Scott Street

Church Street



42 46 Port Weller

4.6 Lake Shore Siding  1928TT 164. BRANTFORD & HAMILTON ELECTRIC RLY
[Lake Shore Road 1914G ] $ undated ticket
6.0 McNab
7.3 Coleman's [Virgil 1932TT ] 0.0 Hamilton Terminus
8.8 Chaplin's 0.3 Hamilton James Street
12.1 Niagara-on-the-Lake 2.0 Garth Street
4.2 Station3 $
unlocated: Station5 $
John Street  1914G Station7 $
6.7 Ancaster
162. PORT DALHOUSIE DIVISION (NST) Station11  $
Station 13 $
0.0 St. Catharines (St. Paul St.) 8.8 Summit
0.6 St. Paul & James Streets Trinity $
(street stops along James & Lake Sts?) 12.2 Alberton
1.2 Lake & Louisa Streets Station19 $
1.6 Woodruff's Station21 $
2.3 Houtby's 14.4 Langford
2.6 Barnesdale Station23 $
2.8 Queen Elizabeth Way p? Station25 $
3.1 Martindale Station27 $
35 Blair's Station29 $
4.1 Lakeshore Road [Lake Shore ] 195 Cainsville
4.4 Reid's Echo $
4.6 Corbett's 21.2 Mohawk Park
(street stops along Main Street?) 22.5 Alfred Street
5.6 Port Dalhousie (Lakeside Park) 22.9 Brantford
163. NIAGARA FALLS PARK & RIVER RLY 165. HAMILTON GRIMSBY & BEAMSVILLE EL. RLY
Probably main stops only. $ undated IRC tickets
0.0 Hamilton
2. Slaters Point  # 4.2 Bartonville
0.0 Chippawa $ 7.4 Stoney Creek
1.2 Queen Victoria House [Dufferins Islands here?] 10.1 Fruitland
Falls View $ 111 Smith's
2.3 Table Rock $ 12.0 Winona
Inspiration Point  stop? 14.9 Pattison's  [Cline's ]
Ramblers Rest  stop? 16.0 Roberts
3.1 Upper Bridge $ 17.7 Grimsby
(intermediate stops?) 19.7 Grimsby East [Grimsby Beach Road ]
? Clifton Incline  $ 22.6 Beamsville
4.5 Bridge Street (Clifton) $ 27.0 Vineland
. Whirlpool (Colts Point)  $
Whirlpool (Thompsons Point)  $ 166. HAMILTON RADIAL ELECTRIC RLY
Niagara Glen $
Forbay $ 0.0 Hamilton Terminus
. Brocks Monument  $ > (street stops to:?)
11. Lower Bridge $ * 2.6 Irondale
10.4 St. David's Road  stop? (local streetcar stops to:)
10.6 Queen Street  stop? Kenilworth Avenue
10.7 Dumfries Street  stop? Barton Line
11.1 Queenston  $ 4.8 Ghent's
11. Queenston Dock Beach Road
8.1 Canal
possible other stops Bridge St to Brocks Monument 9.1 Power House
10.2 Brant House
6.4 Bowman Ravine Bridge # 10.9 Burlington
7.7 Wintergreen Flat Road # 12.0 Port Nelson
9.3 Smeaton Crossing  # ? Walkers
10.3 Niagara Falls Road # 13.9 Hendersons

? Appelby



17.2

215

Trafalgar
Bronte
Ribbles
McCraneys
Oakville

167. HAMILTON & DUNDAS STREET RLY

0.0
0.0

1.2
2.6
3.8
5.3
6.1

7.0

Hamilton (GTR stn)

Hamilton Terminus

(local streetcar stops to Westinghouse Works))
Queen Street

Westinghouse Works

Ainsley Wood

Half-Way [Bambergers' Siding ]
Malt House

Dundas, Hatt Street

(street stops to:?)

Dundas, King Street West

168. LONDON & PORT STANLEY RLY (LPS)

originally steam RR, electrified 1915. [1]: stop number, where

stop has no geographical name in TTs and on fare receipts
h: Port Stanley Terminal Rly (current heritage operation)

0.0
1.3

1.8
2.6
4.0

5.3
6.1
7.0
7.9
8.
8.5
9.7
10.3
10.7
11.6
12.4
13.0
14.1
15.2
15.3
15.6

17.

16.7
16.7
17.1
17.4
18.0
18.4

197
207
216

London (LPS)
Colborne Street  1929TT
London Junction
Philip Street  1929TT
Stop 1 (Thompson Road)
Stop 2 (Commissioners Road)
Pond Mills [3]
Stop 3% (Buchanan Substation)
Westminster [4] [Westminster North ]
Stop 5 (Brockley)
Stop 6
Stop 7
Westminster South
Stop 8
Glanworth [9]
Stop 10
Stop 11
Stop 12
Stop 13
Yarmouth [14]
Stop 15 (Edgeware Road)
St. Thomas, Wabash Depot
St. Thomas (LPS 1%)
St. Thomas, Talbot Street [16]
Elm Street  1929TT >

N.Y.C. Depot [St. Thomas Junction ]

[Michigan Central Depot ] (branch)

Parkside  h(term)
Pinafore (shelter,flag stop #)
Stop 17
Stop 18
Crafts [18Y%]
Stop 19
Whytes Park  h
Whites [20]
Union [21] h
Stop 22 (Zavitts)

(here?)

1929TT

[Hart's 1863TT here? ]

22.9
23.8

245

1609.

Stop 23 (Warren Street)

Port Stanley [24] h(term)

Bessie Street  1951TT

Port Stanley Beach [Stanley Beach ]

LONDON & LAKE ERIE RLY 1906>1918

main stops only

0.0

170.

London
Glendale
Lambeth
Scottsville
Tempo
Talbotville
St. Thomas
Norman #
Union

Port Stanley

CHATHAM WALLACEBURG & LK ERIE RLY

Main stops only?

0.0
3.3
5.0
6.0
6.8
8.5
10.3
12.9
14.7
15.8
18.4
20.3
22.9
25.4
28.2
30.4
31.8
32.9

171.

wN e o

172.

Wallaceburg

Marden

Electric

Stevens

Mitchells Bay

Dover Centre
Stringer

Burke

Paincourt Junction
Paxton

Chatham

Huffs

Blakeley

Charing Cross
Thompson's  [Cedar Springs (P.M.Ry.) ]
Cedar Springs Village
Lake Erie

Erie Beach

PAINCOURT BRANCH (CWLE)

Paincourt Junction
Bear Line
Desmarasis
Paincourt

WINDSOR ESSEX & LAKE SHORE RAPID RLY

Windsor
Lake Shore [Lake Shore Junction ]
Devonshire
Pelton
Maidstone
Essex

North Ridge
Cottam
Kingsville
Union
Ruthven
Frasers



36. Erie Curve
37. Leamington

173. SANDWICH WINDSOR & AMHERSTBURG RLY
main stops only

0. Windsor
Sandwich
Ojibwa
Sunnyside
Brine Wells
14, Amherstberg

174. WINDSOR- TECUMSAH (SWA)
main stops only

0. Windsor
Walkerville
Wolff's

6. Tecumsah

175. OSHAWA RLY

0.0 Ross' Corners

0.6 North Oshawa [Alexandra Street here? ]

1.2 Richmond Street

1.3 Oshawa Railway Station

2.0 C.P.R. Switch  [C.P.R. Station ]

2.7 Base Line [Oshawa Junction here? ] >
C.N.R. Station  [G.T.R. Station ]

2.8 Cedar Dale

3.1 Tannery Switch  1923G

3.5 Conant's Switch  1923G

4.6 Lake Ontario

176. WOODSTOCK THAMES VALLEY & INGERSOLL
ELECTRIC RLY
no information on intermediate stops found

0. Woodstock
Beachville
10. Ingersoll



